and equity risk, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel
shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Company as at 30
June 2015.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time
and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk
management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Company proactively
seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD172

48	 Financial instruments (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Interest/profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets or
financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates.

The Group The Company
Impact

on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

Impact
on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2015

+100 basis points (‘bps’)  82,927  (289,934)  3,974  –

-100 bps  (81,245)  296,267  (3,357)  –

2014

+100 bps  103,240 (259,182)  9,957  –

-100 bps  (101,539)  264,237  (8,256)  –

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on their financial position and cash flows.

The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures (net of investment hedges) of the Group
and the Company:

 The Group The Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”)  306,922  242,327  11,412  –
Euro (“EUR”)  8,801  30,245  –  –
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  85,558  38,827  –  –
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  49,923  96,464  –  –
Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  155,419  348,676  –  –
Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  18,651  86,821  –  110,843
Japanese Yen (“JPY”)  16,777  70,560  –  –
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  25,432  (113,963)  –  –
Others  39,110  (34,854)  –  –

 706,593  765,103  11,412  110,843

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 173

Financial Section

48	 Financial instruments (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the RM exchange rates to the profit after tax
are as follows:

 The Group The Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

+ 1%
United States Dollar (“USD”) 291 (201)  114  –
Euro (“EUR”) 66 227  –  –
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”) 418 78  –  –
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) (169) 274  –  –
Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”) 1,166 2,615  –  –
Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  (614) 749  –  1,108
Japanese Yen (“JPY”) 1 1  –  –
Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 125 (931)  –  –
Others 143 (211)  –  –

1,427 2,601  114  1,108

- 1%
United States Dollar (“USD”) (291) 201  (114)  –
Euro (“EUR”) (66) (227)  –  –
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”) (418) (78)  –  –
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 169 (274)  –  –
Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”) (1,166) (2,615)  –  –
Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) 614 (749)  –  (1,108)
Japanese Yen (“JPY”) (1) (1)  –  –
Australian Dollar (“AUD”) (125) 931  –  –
Others (143) 211  –  –

(1,427) (2,601)  (114)  (1,108)

(iii)	 Equity risk

Equity risk refers to the impact of change in equity positions held by the Group for yield purposes.

The Group
Impact

on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

RM’000 RM’000

2015

+ 20% change in equity market price  5,642  100,146

- 20% change in equity market price  (5,642)  (100,146)

2014
+ 20% change in equity market price 2,094  131,728

- 20% change in equity market price  (2,094)  (131,728)

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD174

48

Financial

 instruments

 (C

ontinued

)

(b
)

M
ar

ke
t r

is
k

(c
on

tin
ue

d)

(i
v)

 	I
nt

er
es

t/
pr

of
it

ra
te

 ri
sk

Th
e

ta
bl

es
 b

el
ow

 s
um

m
ar

is
e

th
e

Gr
ou

p’
s

ex
po

su
re

 t
o

in
te

re
st

/p
ro

fit
 r

at
e

ris
ks

. I
nc

lu
de

d
in

 t
he

 t
ab

le
s

ar
e

th
e

Gr
ou

p’
s

as
se

ts
 a

nd
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

at
 t

he
ir

fu
ll

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s,
 ca

te
go

ris
ed

 b